- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Voluntary Request of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of Resource Decision to Repower Wind Facilities

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of a Significant Energy Resource Decision and Voluntary Request for Approval of Resource Decision DOCKET NO. 17-035-39

DOCKET NO. 17-035-40

AMENDED NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCES

ISSUED: August 23, 2017

On August 22, 2017, PacifiCorp, doing business as Rocky Mountain Power (RMP), filed a Motion for Amended Procedural Schedule, representing that conflicts exist with the presently scheduled technical conferences in these dockets. Specifically, RMP asks that the technical conference scheduled on Tuesday, August 29, 2017 in Docket No. 17-035-39 at 1:00 p.m. be rescheduled to Wednesday, August 30, 2017 at 9:00 a.m., and the technical conference scheduled on Tuesday, August 29, 2017 in Docket No. 17-035-40 at 9:00 a.m. be cancelled until further notice. RMP represents it contacted all parties to these dockets and no party opposes the request.

Good cause appearing and there being no opposition, RMP's motion is granted. The adjudication schedules for both of these dockets remain, in all other respects, unchanged.

NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE IN DOCKET NO. 17-035-39

A technical conference will be held on **Wednesday**, **August 30**, **2017**, **beginning at 9:00 a.m.** The technical conference will be held in the Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells

Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. The purpose of the technical conference is to allow RMP to present information to Commission staff and interested parties concerning its

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-39 and 17-035-40

- 2 -

application in this docket. Any party who wishes to submit questions in advance of the technical conference should send them via email to Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com),

Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com), and Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) before 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, August 24, 2017.

NOTICE OF CANCELLED TECHNICAL CONFERENCE IN DOCKET NO. 17-035-40

The technical conference previously scheduled on **Tuesday**, **August 29**, **2017**, **beginning** at **9:00** a.m. is cancelled.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 23, 2017.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Presiding Officer

Approved and Confirmed as the Order of the Commission, August 23, 2017.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#296153

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-39 and 17-035-40

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on August 23, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>)
PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com)
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com)
Jeff Richards (robert.richards@pacificorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

Sarah K. Link (<u>sarah.kamman@pacificorp.com</u>)
Karen J. Kruse (<u>Karen.kruse@pacificorp.com</u>)
Pacific Power

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com)
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C.

Jeremy R. Cook (<u>jcook@cohnekinghorn.com</u>) Cohne Kinghorn

Peter J. Mattheis (<u>pjm@smxblaw.com</u>) Eric J. Lacey (<u>ejl@smxblaw.com</u>) Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.

Mitch M. Longson (mlongson@mc2b.com) Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar PLLC

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-39 and 17-035-40

- 4 -

By	<u>/ Hand-Delivery</u>	7

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant